County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2021 Legislative Session	Legislative day #
RESOLUT	TION NO. 1 <u>03</u> - 2021
Introduced by: Chairperson	at the request of the County Executive
A RESOLUTION confirming the reappoint of the Economic Development Aut	ntment of Richard Lombardo to the Board of Directors hority.
Introduced and read first time on Twe 7, 2021.	By order Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on <u>Tww</u>	i

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted V, Adopted with amendments__, Failed__, Withdrawn __ by the County Council on ____, 2021.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard	
2	2 County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm	
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and	
4	WHEREAS, Section 26.102 of the Howard County Code provides for a Board of Directors	
5	of the Economic Development Authority in Howard County; and	
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the reappointment of Richard Lombardo	
7	as a member of the Board of Directors of the Economic Development Authority; and	
8		
9	WHEREAS, an amendment to Section 404 of the County Charter, effective on or about	
10	December 3, 2020, shortened the term for members of most citizen boards and commissions from	
11	five to three years, including the Board of Directors of the Economic Development Authority; and	
12		
13	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and	
14	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.	
15	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,	
16	Maryland this day of, 2021 that the following person is reappointed as	
17	a member of the Board of Directors of the Economic Development Authority to serve from the	
18	passage of this Resolution to June 30, 2024 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:	
19	Richard Lombardo	
20	West Friendship, Maryland	

CV-103-303,

Personal

- Howard County resident 1977- present
- Three children, six grandchildren, one dog

Education

- BA, Business Administration, Loyola College, Baltimore
- MBA, Finance, Loyola College, Baltimore

Military

• Maryland Army National Guard, 1970 – 1976, honorable discharge

Work Experience

- 1970 1975 construction
- Feb. 1976 Jan. 2018 Harkins Builders, Inc.

Promotions

- 1987 construction division vice president
- 1997, Executive Vice President
- 2004, COO
- 2007, President and CEO

Boards/Other

- Associated Builders and Contractors, Baltimore Chapter, Chair
- USO Metro Washington
- Howard Hospital Foundation
- Friends of Gallagher
- Catholic Charities Development Committee
- Catholic Charities Leadership Breakfast Committee
- University of Maryland School of Medicine, Board of Visitors
- Cattail Creek Country Club, President
- Harkins Builders, Inc.
- Maryland Inter Agency Commission on Public School Construction
- Howard County Economic Development Authority